No. 68766-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

D'MARCO MOBLEY,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Monica Benton

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

> Susan F. Wilk Attorney for Appellant Law Office of Michael Iaria, PLLC

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT 1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701 Seattle, Washington 98101 (206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| A. | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY | 1 |
|----|---|---|
| B. | SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR | 2 |
| C. | ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR | |
| D. | ARGUMENT IN REPLY | 3 |
| | Counsel's misadvisement regarding the direct consequences of the State's plea offer versus going to trial denied Mobley the effective assistance of counsel he was guaranteed under the Sixt Amendment, requiring vacation of the convictions and remand so the plea can be reoffered | |
| D. | CONCLUSION | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

| Lafler v. Cooper, U.S, 132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed.2d 398 (2012)3, 4, 5 |
|--|
| McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 26 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970) |
| United States Constitutional Provisions |
| U.S. Const amend. VI |
